FILED

At 1:35 O'clock C M

STATE OF TEXAS

§

LEC 12 2014

**COUNTY OF BROWN** 

§

## ORDER APPOINTING COUNTY AUDITOR AND ASSISTANT COUNTY AUDITOR

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the day of December, 2014, the undersigned District Judge does hereby find that NINA COX does meet all of the qualifications including continuing education requirements of the law for the office of County Auditor of Brown County, Texas and accordingly, the District Judge of Brown County, Texas does reappoint NINA COX as County Auditor of Brown County, Texas, and

IT IS ORDERED that the District Clerk file this Order in the Minutes of the Court and transmit a Certified Copy hereof to the Commissioners' Court of Brown County, Texas to be filed therein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Auditor shall be paid the salary of \$49,545.41 and this position will be a full time position with no other outside employment allowed. This appointment shall continue for a term of two (2) years beginning January 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2016.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County Auditor shall immediately and before taking office sign and swear to the official oath and execute a bond in accordance with Section 84.007 of the Local Government Code of the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County Auditor shall comply with all other requirements of the law.

Pursuant to Sec. 84.021 of the local Government Code of the State of Texas, the County Auditor has certified to the District Judge a list stating the number of assistants to be appointed, including the names, duties, qualifications and experience of each appointee and the salary requested to be paid each appointee.

After consideration of these matters, IT IS ORDERED that JOSIE CONTRERAS is hereby reappointed Assistant County Auditor of Brown County, Texas and she shall before taking office execute a bond payable to the District Judge conditioned on the faithful performance of the duties of the Assistant County Auditor of Brown County, Texas and taking of an official written oath as required by law.

Auditor/Order.ApptAuditor.Jan2015-Dec2016

January 2, 2015 (Exhibit # 20) FURTHERMORE, IT IS ORDERED that the salary of the Assistant County Auditor of Brown County, Texas shall be in the sum of \$49,085.75, and her reappointment shall continue for a term of two (2) years beginning January 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2016 with no other outside employment allowed since this is also a full time position.

SIGNED and ENTERED December 12, 2014.

STEPHEN ELL Judge Presiding

35th Judicial District Court

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BROWN

The document to which this certificate is affixed, containing pages, is a full, true and correct copy of the original on file and of record in my office.

ATTEST: December 12, 20 14

CHERYL JONES, DISTRICT OLERN BROWN, COUNTY, TEXAS

US DEDITTY